
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 14th July, 2022 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor P Baillie 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Houghton 
Councillor Shields 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Winning 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or 
[...]
lic nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 9 June 
2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Services enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

9   CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 13 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure updating the Committee 



 

 

on the progress made implementing the agreed recommendations from the Carer 
Friendly Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry. 
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Cooper, Furnell, Guthrie, Shields, Stead and 
White 
 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Houghton, Winning and P Baillie 
 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown and Francis Otieno 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor P Baillie 
from the Committee, the Director of Legal and Business Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor White to replace him for the purposes of 
this meeting.  In addition, the Committee noted apologies from Councillors Houghton 
and Winning.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that, following the removal of a sentence in the second paragraph, the 
minutes for the Committee meeting on 10 March 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

3. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the 2021/22 Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 
recommending that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee consider and 
approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for 
consideration and further action. 
 
Councillor Vaughan, Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, was present and, with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the Panel.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

(i) considered and approved the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and 
forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 

(ii) delegated authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any minor 
amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s 
meeting on 9 June 2022. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director – Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 19 July 2022 has 
been published.  The following issue was identified for discussion with the 
Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Health, Adults and 
Leisure 

St Mary’s Leisure Centre Cllr Fuller 

 

4. A briefing paper responding to the item identified by members of the 
Committee is appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the papers 
to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the item identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the item identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the item identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The details for the item identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the item identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – St Mary’s Leisure Centre 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Page 4



Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  St Mary’s Leisure Centre  

DATE:   14 July 2022  

RECIPIENT:  Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (“OSMC”) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
1. This paper briefs OSMC in respect of the Cabinet report of 19 July 2022 entitled “St Mary’s 

Leisure Centre” (“the Cabinet Report”). The Cabinet Report concerns the recommencement 
of leisure services from St Mary’s Leisure Centre (“SMLC”), additional services to be offered 
on an interim basis and the approach to designing a long-term future for SMLC. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
2. The Cabinet Report recommends that:- 

 
(i) On an interim basis, for a period of up to eighteen months, to recommence leisure 

services and associated additional services from SMLC and to delegate authority 
to the Head of Supplier Management - following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health, Adults and Leisure, the Executive Director for Finance and 
Commercialism and the Service Director Legal and Governance – to enter into 
contractual and any associated arrangements with Active Nation UK Ltd (“AN”) or 
an alternative operator to give effect to this recommendation. 
 

(ii) Cabinet note that a General Fund revenue saving of £148,000 relating to the 
closure of SMLC will now not be achieved from 2022/23 onwards. It is also 
recommended that Cabinet approve the reinstatement of the operational budgets 
of £148,000 in financial year 2022/23 and £100,000 in 2023/24.This will be funded 
from existing resources. 

 
(iii) Further General Fund revenue budgets of £30,000 in financial year 2022/23 and 

£20,000 in 2023/24 are allocated to the running costs for SMLC. This will be 
funded from existing resources. 

 
Reasons for Report Recommendations 

 
3. The Council intends, subject to the approval of the recommendations of the Cabinet Report, 

to recommence - at the earliest possible opportunity - services from SMLC for the benefit of 
the community.  
 

4. AN are the operating sub-contractor for the Council’s main leisure contract and are therefore 
best placed to mobilise and commence services within the Council’s preferred timescales. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

 
Background and Details 

 
5. SMLC is located in St Mary’s Road and consists of a sports hall which was used for activities 

such as basketball and badminton, smaller rooms arranged around the 
[...]
 option 
would therefore not meet the objective of recommencing services from SMLC at the 
earliest possible opportunity. 
 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
34. The practical challenges of mobilising the Interim Arrangement may lead to delays in the re-

opening. This risk is being mitigated by working closely with AN. 
 

35. The Council may be unable to agree acceptable commercial terms and form a contract with 
AN. Work is well advanced on this matter, but if this risk were to occur, the Council would 
seek to make arrangements with an alternative operator in order to deliver the Interim 
Arrangement. 

 
36. Risks associated with entering into a contract as the result of granting an exemption to the 

Council’s Contract Procedure Rules would be reviewed before such an exemption is 
approved and would consider the PCRs. 

 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 

 
N/A 

 
 

Further Information Available From:  
  

Name:  Paul Paskins – Head of Supplier 
Management 

Tel:   023 8083 4353  

E-mail:   paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk   

 

Page 11

mailto:paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON – PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2022 

REPORT OF: CLLR FIELKER - CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, 
ADULTS AND LEISURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Wellbeing (Adults & Health) 

 Name:  Guy Van Dichele Tel:  

 E-mail: guy.vandichele@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Carers Improvement Lead 

 Name:  Rachel Carse Tel:  

 E-mail: Rachel.carse@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This is an overview of the work carried out around unpaid carers since the 
presentation to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) on 11 
November 2021. 

Two strategies, adult and young carers, have been agreed and formally signed off by 
Cabinet in November 2021. Action plans to support both strategies are in 
development. They are live working documents to show progress.   

As a result of the Inquiry and strategies a new adult and young carer service is being 
commissioned and will start in April 2023.   

In August 2021, the Carers Improvement Lead post was established as a fixed term 
contract to support development of work in this area. It has been decided to recruit to 
this post for a further year.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee note the progress made implementing the 
agreed recommendations from the Carer Friendly Southampton 
Scrutiny Inquiry. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to hold to account the Executive with regards to the 
implementation of the agreed recommendations from the 2020/21 Carer 
Friendly Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9

mailto:guy.vandichele@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.carse@southampton.gov.uk


3. On 15th November 2021 Cabinet approved a response to the Carer Friendly 
Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry.  The response was considered by the OSMC 
at its November 2021 meeting and a link to the response, and the Inquiry 
Final Report, is provided within the background documents section of this 
report.   

4. This report provides an update on progress since the November 2021 
discussion. 

 Adult Carers Strategy and Young Carers Strategy 

5. Following extensive input into the two draft carers strategies from 
stakeholders (adult carers, young carers, general public, voluntary sector 
organisations, health organisations) and relevant boards across the City, 
Cabinet approved the final carers strategies, attached as Appendices 1 and 2, 
at its meeting on 15th November 2021.  

 Adult Carers Action Plan & Young Carers Action Plan 

6. Action plans have been developed to track progress across both strategies. 
They incorporate each priority and the objectives that support the priority. 
They will be updated on a 6 monthly basis and reviewed by Carers 
Partnership Board. 

7. The Adult Carers Action Plan is attached as Appendix 3.  The Young Carers 
Action plan detail is still being developed by Children’s Services. It has taken 
slightly longer to ensure it is embedded in both Destination 22 pathways and 
Education/Social Care. 

 New Carers Service 

8. Following the Inquiry and subsequent strategies, it was agreed with 
commissioners that the current service specification doesn’t reflect the new 
strategies and localities ambition. The current contract finishes in March 2023, 
so it was agreed to commission a service that reflects the new aspirations of 
the strategies. 

9. Work to date to develop the new Carers Service includes: 

 Workshops to explore what a new service might look like have been 

held with carers and stakeholders1 

 Carers specification being drafted. 

 Carers Improvement Lead 

10. Initially this role was funded via Integrated Better Care Fund monies to bring 
capacity into the carers work and help finalise strategies, develop the action 
plans and augment the areas of work that needed extra support.  It has been 

                                            
1 NB: This activity correlates to: 
Adult Carers Strategy priority 4 - Carers Voice and Involvement  
Objective 4.4 Carers to be involved in service review and evaluation, re-design and 
procurement evaluation  
Young Carers Strategy priority 4  - Young Carers Voice 
Objective 4.1 Young Carers will be supported, and encouraged, to help change services so 
that they recognise, listen to and support young carers. 
 

Page 14



agreed there is merit in continuing this role for a further year (finishing Sept 
2023), particularly with the amount of work required to support the embedding 
of a new carers service. 

11. A job description has been agreed and advertised and interviews are 
scheduled for July 2022.  A carer will 
[...]
ng (including matters arising)
	8 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - St Marys Leisure Centre briefing paper.docx

	9 Carer Friendly Southampton - Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - Adult Carers Strategy 2021-2026.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Young Carers Strategy 2021-2026.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Adult Carer Action Plan.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 2 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2022 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Cooper, Furnell, Guthrie, Houghton, Shields 
and Stead 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors P Baillie and Winning 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs and Francis Otieno 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
  

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Houghton be elected as Vice- Chair for the Municipal Year 
2022-2023 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 9 June 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of Director, Legal and Business Services 
enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of 
the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.  
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision.  Councillor Fielker- Cabinet Member for Health, Adults 
and Leisure, Paul Paskins - Head of Supplier Management, Becky Wilkinson - Public 
Health Consultant and a number of community representatives were present and, with 
the consent of the Chair address the meeting. 
 
The Chair moved that the Committee request that the Cabinet Decision is delayed in 
order to enable full financial modelling to be undertaken and success metrics to be 
developed. Upon being put to the vote this motion was passed on a recorded vote 
 
RECORDED VOTE to support the Motion by the Chair to delay the opening.   
FOR:  Councillors Fuller, Houghton Guthrie and Stead 
AGAINST:  Councillors Cooper, Furnell and Shields  
 
The Committee unanimously agreed the remaining recommendations (ii-iv) as set out 
below.  
 
Resolved: that the Committee requested that:  

(i) to enable value for money to be demonstrated, Cabinet postpones the 
scheduled decision on the re-opening of St Mary’s Leisure Centre to enable 
full financial modelling to be undertaken and success metrics to be 
developed. 



 

- 3 - 
 

(ii) irrespective of Cabinet agreeing to postpone the decision to re-open St 
Mary’s Leisure Centre, success metrics for the initiative are developed and 
performance against the key indicators, including user numbers, is reported 
to the Committee after 6 and 12 months of the centre re-opening. 

(iii) the Administration gives due consideration to the potential impact on the 
viability of other community venues across the City when developing the 
future activity programme at St Mary’s Leisure Centre. 

(iv) the Committee are provided with information detailing how much of the 
Council’s repairs and maintenance budget has not been committed for 
2022/23. 

 
7. CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure updating the Committee on the progress made implementing the agreed 
recommendations from the Carer Friendly Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Committee recommended that: 
 

(i) the Cabinet Member should ensure the Young Carers Action Plan is circulated 

to the Committee when it is available, and that clarification is provided outlining 
the reasons behind the delay in the production of this action plan. 

(ii) the Cabinet Member should give consideration is given to how the City of 

Culture funding awarded to Southampton could be utilised to support the wider 
engagement of carers in cultural activities and the delivery of the aspirations 
outlined in 2.4c in the Adult Carers Action Plan. 

(iii) the Committee re-consider the item prior to the re-tendering of the Carers 
Service. 

 
 


